
FR2i ITO. 4 
!i SEE RULE 2.4) 

CENTRAL ADMtNISTRATIVE TPJUNA. 
C.SAiAT: raT.NCH 

1 \ : 	 V 

/ 

1 Original App15ct 2 Ofl No.___J 

Mice Petition No. 

contempt Petition No. 	 LkA -1 
.. Review rpliCdJ-fl HO.  

Aoplint(S) L _4U --- 

so end ant (s) 
AjA 

Advocate for the 	
... 

. 	 . 	
M.. 	. 

Advocate for the Rosponclot (3) . 	. . ... . .. 	.. . .. 

• N )toS of the RGgISYJ 
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W. 12.906 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan 

t, 	 J 	 Vice - Chairman. 

This Contempt Petition has, been 

filed by the petitioner under Section 17 of 

the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 

• 	( 	
1985 for drawing up contempt proceeding 

k against the conteinners for willful and 

	

'lkt'v t9if1ffl 	x deliberate violation of the interim dated 

21.08.2006 passed by this Tribunal in O.A. 

(_J 	
No. 213/2006 and under Rule 24 of the 

tw 	 j(AJ-4 
Central 	Administrative 	Tribunal 

', 	/) 	4),) .QJ JYTr\ ti.0 

1 	 (Procedure) Rules 1987 for implementation 
aD w ) 

j -  L.1'-•.- 	 . 	 of the said interim order. 

When the matter came up for 

hearings Mr D.K. Das assisted by Mrs. R.S. 

Chowdhury, learned Counsel for the 

Applicant submitted that they do not want 

i. to press the Application under Rule 24 of 

the  Central Administrative Tribunal 

• 	
Cantd/ - 



Contd/- 

07.12.2006 ocedre Rules 1987 and would st 

only Section 17 of the Administrtive 

• Tribunals Act 1985. Therefore, the 

application under Rule 24 of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal (Probedure) 1987 
• 	is deleted as not being pursued. 	. 

The Tribunal vide order dated 

21.08.2006 passed an interim order. The 

operative portion of the said order is 

reprodaced herein below: 

"Post on 21.09.2006. Considring 
the fact that the Applicant's two • 	minor children have been admitted 
in the school at Guwhati and the 
Applicant 	has 	shifted 	fitm .  
Arunachal Pradesh to - Guwahati 
and holding the charge of Assistant 
Project Officer, Assam at Guwahati, 
the Respondents are directed to 
permit the Applicant to continue at 
Guwahatlin his capacity as above, if 
not as Secretary to the Board," 

Thereafter, the Applicant filed Misc. 

Petition No. 10712 006 whërein this' Court 

	

• 	,,.r 
observed as follows - 

"Mr D.K. Des insisted for a 
final order in this MisO. Petition, 
otherwise, the applicant will be put 
to great' haidlhip. :?Jg  Tribunal 1s 
of the v,.ew that it is not the duty qf 
this Tribunal to look ir,kto a monitor 

• the day-to-day affairs of the 
administration concerned, Since iho. 
applicant i is very much aggrie'ied, 
counsel for the n-o1icint snhrriit.s 

comprehensive representation 
before the second :and/ or third 
respondent higl'Jighting his 
grievances, in I not grating' at'iy work 
to him and 'not compyiug with the 

- . orders of this Tr1buni' dated 
21.8.2006. The non-ngagement of 
the services of a govt. servant will be 
agaaist public interest. He further 
submitted that be would be satisfied 
if a direction is given to conider 
and dispose of the same 'by a 
speaking order connnuxiicating 'to 
him within a time: frame. This 
Tribunal is also of the opinion that 
sucha course of action 



Contd/- 
07. 12.2008 	Will meet ends of justice. Therefore, I 

direct the applicant to make a 
comprehensive representation as to 
his grievances to the second aud/ or 
third respondent forthwith and on 
receipt of such representation the 
competent authority, whomsoever, 
shall consider and dispose of the 
same by passing a speaking order 
communicating the same to tJie 
applicant within a period of two 
weeks thereafter." 

The direction was to make a 

comprehensive representation and to pass 

a speaking order by the Respondents. In 

purported compliance of -the said order, 

the Respondents passed an order dated 

04. 12.2006 (Annexure - P6). The operative 

portion of the said order is reproduced 

below: - 

"13. It is very unfortunate that 
you have alleged furnished of wrong 
information and suppressing of the 
material facts by the Chairperson, 
Assarn State Board in her written 
statements (Para 24). You are 
informed that judiciary as the wing 
for resolving disputes, takes care of 
all the statement. However, on your 
allegation, the matter has been 
enqu.ired into and it has been 
ascertained that the counsel 
conducting the case for the 
respondents submitted before the 
Hon'ble Tribunal (after filing the W.S. 
by the respondent No. 4) that the 

• CSWB is not a Central Govt. 
organization by is within jurisdiction 
of the Hon'ble Tribunal by 
notification under the 
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985: 
As a responsible officer of the 
organization, such understanding 
and hostility towards superiors is 
not expected from you. - 

In above perspective you are 
dfreéted to report to Arunachal 

T 	 - 	 Pradesh State Social Welfare Board 
without any further delay." 

It is pertinent to note that in M.P. 

No. 107/2006, this Court also referred the-

interim order that has been passed by 

-7 
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07.12.2006 this Tribunal and to meet ends of ju? 

• the Respondents were directed to dispose 

of the representation to be filed by the 

Applicant. The interim order passed by 

this Tribunal dated 21.08.2006 made 

clear that "the Respondents are directed 

to permit the Applicant to continue at 

.Güwthiati in his capacity, as above, if not 

as Secretary to the BaarcF'. 

it is very clear that the intention and 

-Q, 

v1L b 

(oi 	/A(j3 
I (DI 	Ifo 

purpose of the order of this Tribunal was 

to permit the Applicant to continue in the 

post, but the impugned order has been 

passed overcoming that direction, which is 

not in the true spirit f law. Therefore, it is 

directed to issue notice to Mrs. Sujata 

Saunik, lAS, the ExeDutive Director, 

Central Social Welfare Beard, Samaj 

Kalyan. Bhawan, B- 12, Qutab Institutional 

Area, South of ITT, Ntw, Delhi 110 016 

and Dr. (Mrs.) Mukti Deb Choucihury, 

Chairperson, Assam State Social Welfare 

Board, Beitola, Guwahati - 781 028 

directing them to file affidavit within four 

weeks as to wly on the basis of averments 

made in the Contempt Petition contempt 

proceedings shall nat be initiated against 

them. Past on .10.01.2007. However, 

personal appearance of the Respondents 

are dispensed with for the time being. 

Vice-Chairman 
/mb/ 

ie,i.ei. 	 • The counsel for the re3poncients and 

r74  CLi) 
	 the alleged contner !. :1 submItted that 

she would like to file affidavit. Let it 
be done. 

Pest the matter on 

¶;: 	& 	 im 
4 iL 

Vic-.Chajan 



C.P. No.34/2006 
	 c 

Notes of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 

12.02.2007 	Let the case be posted on 27.2.2007 

alongwith the O.A. 

6c& 

d Iq V 	Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 
)9.03.07. 	

vai1a1eDiVi5i0fl 

LA 	
V 	 Vice-Chairman  

tl Rb.- 	
15.3,07. 	heard learned counsel for the 

parties • Hearing COflC luded. Cdgment 

reserved. 

Member V 	
vice-.Chairman 

V 	
im 

3.03.2007 resent :  The IIon ' bl.e. M r. K. V. Sachidanandan 
V 	 Vice-Chairman 

V 	 The Hon'ble Mr.Tarsem Lal 
V 	 Administrative Member. 

J

Thoug'h the Petition has been 
V , 	 escribed as Contempt Petition it 

V 	ppears that it. is an application filed 

\[9Y 	 ly the petitioner under Rule  24 of the 

entral 	Administrative 	
V 
 Tribunal 

Procedure) 	Rules, 	1987 	for 

mpi.ementation of the interim order 
C41ated 21.08.2006 passed in O.A. 213 of 

2006. This Court has passed final 

j  rders in the O.A. dismissing the same 

herefóre, this petition will not stand 

n its legs. 

Therefore, this Petition is 

dismissed. 

V 	

V 	 _ 

Member 	Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 

I 
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BEFORE TEE CENTRAL 	 A1E TRIBUNAL  
GUWAHATIBENCHGUWAEATI 

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. L /2006 
in 

ORIGINAL APPUCATION NO.213 OF 2006 

IN THE MATTER OF 
An application under Z.-cata -A 17 of the 
Adimnistrative Tribunal Act 1985 for 
drawing of a contempt proceeding against 
the contemnors for their wiliflul and 
deliberate violation of the interim Order 
dated 21.08.06 passed by this Hon'ble 
Tribtua1 in O.A. No. 213 of 2006 

INjIIE MATTER OF 

jj An Application under Rule 24 of the Central 

fAdininistrative Tiicedure)Ru1 eS 

1987 for implementation of the interim 

Order dated 21:08.06 passed in OA No.  

213 of 2006 

IN TEE MATTER OF 

Sri Mustaquim Au, 
Son of Late Mebboob Ali, 
Resident 0f7th Mile, Jalukbari, 

P.O. & P.S. Jalukbari, 
Guwahati - 781014, Dist. Karnrup, Assani. 

.. PETITIONER - 

I 

/ 
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-VERSUS- 

Mrs. Sujata Saunik, lAS, 

The Executive Director, 
Central Social Welfare Board, 
Sainaj Katyan Bhawan, 
B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, South of 

LIT., 
NewDellu— 110016 

Dr. (Mrs.) lvlukti Deb Choudhury, 

Assam State Social Welfare Board, 

Beltola, Guwahati - 781 028 

,..CONTEMNORS/ 
OPPOsITE_PARTIES 

The  humble petition of the Petitioner above named; 

ANAtT 	 SHEWE  

That the Petitioner  he

TH- 

rein, had filed an Original Application No.213 of 2006, 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal inter alia challenging the legality and validity of 

the  impugned Orders dated 04.08.2006, 10.08.2005 and 18.08.2005 

(Annexures- F-Colly & G-Colly to the Original Applicatiofl) whereby the 

Petitioner/Applicant was sought to the transfxYed back to Arunachal Pradesh 
State Welfare Board within a short span of 2 months of having joined at 

Guwabati.The P etitioner: had further challenged the legality and validity of he 

impugned Order dated 04.08.06 whereby he had been removed from his 

substantive charge of Secretary, Assani State Social Welfare Board. Be it 
stated herein that, in the said Original Applications the PetitionerfAPP1it 
had categoricallY alleged malafide against the Chairperson of the Assani State 

Social Welfare Board (the Opposite party No. 2 herein) to illegally 
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accommodate one Sri D.D. Monda1. For the sake of brevity, the 

Petitioner/Applicant refrains from reiterating the stateme'nts made in the said 
Original Application, and craves leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to refer to and 

rely upon the averments i ade therein. 

That the said Original Application No.213 of 2006 was moved before this 
Hon'ble Tribunal 21.08.2006 and on the said 'date: this Hon'ble Tribunal 

after hearing the matter at length vas pleased to stay the impugned transfer 

Order dated 1008.2006 and 108.2006 and further directed the authorities to 
allow the Applicant to continue in the said post of Assistant project Officer at 
Gu%vahati. The matter was fixed for further hearing/insiructions on 

21.09.2006. 

A copy of the said Order dated 21.08.2006 is 
annexed herewith and marked as. 
AIXURE-PJ 

That however, despite such categorical directions having been issued by this 

Hon'ble Tribunal, the Opposite party No. 2 herein i.e. the Chairperson of the 

Assam State Social Welfare Board, in goss and willful disobedience and 

violation of the directions of this Hon'ble Tribunal vide an Order dated 
13.09.2006 re-allocated the Záne/area of work distributed amongst the vatious 
Assit Pro ect Officers under the A.ssam State Social Welfare Board. In the 
said Order dated 13,09.2006 the name of the PetitionerfApplicant did not 
figure at all and infact the districts so allotted to the Petitioner/Applicant were 
given to two other Asstt Project Officers. As such, being highly aggrieve4 by 
such impugned actions of the Opposite party No. 2 of divesting the 
Petitioner/Applicant of his powers/duties the Applicant once again 
approached this Hon'ble Tribunal by way of another Original Application. 

which wa registered and numbered as OANo.239 of 2005, challenging the 
legality and validity of the impugned Order dated 13.09.Z006 and'the actions 
of the Respondent No.4. The said Application was moved before this Hon'ble 
Tribunal on 12.09.2006 as an unlisted matter on which date this Tribunal was 

pleased to direct the authorities to seek instructionS as to why the districts 

which had been earlier allotted to the PetitionerfAPPliCt have been divested 

from him. This Hon'ble Tribunal further fixed the matter on 21.09.2006. 

2. 

F1 
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A copy of the said Order dated 18.09.2006 

passed in O.A. No.23912006 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-P 2 

4. 	That on 21.09.2006, both the aforesaid Original Application's were taken up 
together for consideration. Be it stated herein that the Opposite party No. 2 
herein had also filed a Miscellaneous Petitiou No.97 of 2006 for vacating the 
aforesaid Order dated 21.08.2006 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal (Annexure- 

• P1 herein) to which the Petitioner/Applicant had also flied his objection.. The 

said Mscellaneons Case was also taken up for consideration on the said date 

i.e. on 21.09.2006. After hearing the patties at length this Hon'ble Tribunal 

refrained from vacating, modifying the interim Order dated 21.08.2006 and 

further fixed the matter for hearing on 09.11.2006. 

Copies af. the  Orders dated 21.09.2005 
passed in OA No.213 of 2006 and 29 of 
2006 are annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-P 3 & P 4 respectively. 

5.' 	That however, despite the said position as enumerated hereinabove,, and 
despite the operation of the interim Order dated2l.08.06. the Opposite party 

No. 2 in a most malafide and arbitrary manner had refused to sanction the tour 

programme of the. Petitioner/Applicant inspite of the tact mat 

petitioner/Applicant had submitted the tour programme several occasion (on 

07.09.2006, 1 L09.2006, 19.09.2006 and 26.09.2006). Moreover, no positive 
response was forthcoming from the Respondents with regard to his posting 
and infact the Respondents did not allowthe Petitioner/Applicant to perform 
his duties. As such, being highly aggrievd by the non action of the 
Authorities, the Petitioner filed a Misc. Case before this Hon'bte Tribunal 
which was registercd as M.P. No. 107/06, praying inter alia for early disposal 
of all the cases and further praying that during the pendency of the 0A., the 
Petitioner/ Applicant tnabe allowed to perform his duties. This Hon'ble 
Tribunal after hearing the patties, vide Order dated 13.11.06, directed the 
Petitioner to make a representation before the concerned Authority and firther 
directed the Authorities to consider, and dispose of the. same by passing a 
speaking Order thereon, within a period of 2 week from the receipt of such 

represefltatio1l. it is categorically stated that this Hon'ble Tribunal while 

disposing of the said Misc. application the Hon'bte Tribunal had categorically 
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held that "it is not a healthy practice to keep an employee ideal not granting 
any work whatsoever." 

A copy of the said Order dated 13.11.06 
passed in MP. No. 107/6 is annexed 
herewith and marked as AN?XURE-P5. 

That the Petitioner begs to state that pursuant to the OrderAateTd4.3.11.06,he 
filed a detailed representatiOn before the authorities concerned on 14.11.06. 
However, the Petitioner has come to learn through reliable sources that the 
Opposite party No. 1 vide an Order dated 04.12.06 has been pleased to reject 
the representation of the Petitioner and has further directed the Petitioner to 
forthwith proceed to Arunacbàl Pradesh. 

A typed copy of he Order dated :04.12.06 
passed by the Opposite partr No. 1 is 
annexed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURI-P& 

That the Petitioner humbly states that the factual mairix of the case as has 
been narrated herein above, clearly reveals that the Opposite party No. 1 & 2 
were well aware of the interim Order dated 21.08.06 (Annexure-PI), whereby 
this Hon'ble Tribunal had granted protection to the Petitioner. The Opposite 

parties are also aware of he fact that the said Order dated 21.08.06, is Net to be 
vacated and/or modified by ihis Hon'ble Tribunal. However, in a most 
unbecoming and contumacious manner, the Opposite Parties in completely 
willful and deliberate violation of this Hon'ble Tribunal's directions, have 
managed to make a mockery of the Orders passed by thisHon'ble Tribunal by 
stating that the petitioner stood released and 'had to report to Arunachal 

Pradesh. 

That the  Opposite parties have flouted the interim Orders issued by this 
Hàn'bte Tribunal on 21.08.06, in all impunity and have lowered the dignity 

and honour of Your Lordzhips by directing the Petitioner to proceed to 

Aninachal Pradesh, despite being aware of the fact that this Hon'ble Tribunal 
is in sessin of the matter. The same is reflective of the willful and deliberate 
intention of the Oppositç parties of not complying with the directions of this 
Hon'ble Trinai. By passing the said Order dated 04.12.06, the Opposite 

- C 



parties have sought to project that they have complied with the directions of 
this Hotfble Tribunal. 

9. 	That the Petitioner humbly begs to submit that he Opposite partiesf 
Contemnors have committed contempt of court for whish they are liable to be 
punished severely for such deliberate and wilithi non compliance of the 
interim Order dated 21.0806 passed in O.A. No. 213 of 2006. Hence this 
petition. 

10. 	That this Petition has been filed bonafide and for the ends of Justice 

In the premises aforesaid it is most respectfully prayed that 
Your Lordships may be pleased to admit this Petition and 
draw up appropriate contempt proceedings against the 
Opposite parties/ Contemnors for their willful and 
deliberate violation and/or non compliance of the interim 
Order dated 21.08.06 passed by this Hon'bie Tribunal in 
O.A. No. 213106 and to punish them accordingly 

and/or 
pass such further or other Order(s) as Your Lordahips may 
deem fit and proper to giant appropriate relief to the 

Petitioner. 

And for this act of kindness, the Petitioner as in duty bound shall ever pray. 

- AFFIDAVT.. 
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DRAFT CHARGE 

Whereas Smti. Sujata Saunik, the Executive Direc.tor,Central Social Welfare Board, 
Samaj Kalyan Ehawan and Dr. (Mrs.) Mukti Deb Choudhury, Chairperson, Assam State 
Social Welfare Board, Beltola, Guwahati, have wilUlilly and deliberately violated the 
interim Order dated 2108.06 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 213/06, as 

such, they are liable to be punished under the provisions contained in the Contempt of 

Courts Act,, for such act of willful and deliberate violation ind/or non compliance. 

Affidavit 

II 
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I, Shri Mustaquirn Mi, son of Late Meliboob Au, resident of 7th  Mile, Jalukbari, 

P.O. & P.S. Jatukbari, Guwahati - it 014, Dist Kamrup, Assam., aged about 46 years,, 

do hereby solemnly affinn and verify that I am the Petitioner in the instant Contempt 

application and as such, I am fully conversant with the facts and circumstances of the 

case. The statements made in  

true to my knowledge and those made in Paragraphs- 

1'&, 	are matters of records derived therefrom, 

which I believe to be true and those made in paragraphs 	are true to my legal advice 

and I have not suppressed any material fact 

And I sign this verification on this the 6  day of December, 2006 at Guwahati. 

SIGNATU1E OF THE PETITIONER 

-tt'L 	or.j'.r 	&o 	cti11-4 	eo 
Ov 

4&Q 6  
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AMNEXURE- 19 

• No.F.14-1/FO/200:3/F.O.ESth 
Fax 26960057 

Teieqram: 
VSANGHAS EVA" 

THE CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD 
SAMA) KALYAN BI-IAVAN 

• 	 B-12, Quthb Institutional Area, New Delhi - 110 016 
Date: 04th Dec., 2006 

Sh, Mustaquirn Au, APO 
Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board, 

C/o: Moohboob Manzil, 

Opp. Girls High School, Sat Mile, Jalukbari, 

P.O-, Guwahati University, Pin: 761014, 

Guwahati. 	 - 

Ref. No 	ASSW B/ Per/Estt. /2006 dt. 14/11/2006 

Your representation dt. 1411112006 has been received on 21/11/ 

2006 in the office of the Central Social Welfare Board. As per direction of 

the Hon'ble Central Administrative Thbunal in order dt. 1311112006 in M .P. 

No. 10712-6 (in O.A No.213 of 2806) the matter has been considered and 

you are informed as under. 

1. 	Under letter NO.F.14-2/94-SBA dt. 418106, Sh, D.D. Mandal was 

appointed as SecretBy of Assarn State Social Welfare Board by the Central 

Social Welfare Board and copy given to you. You handed over charge on 

5/8/06. 
By memo dt. 10/5106 from central Social Welfare. Board, you were 

transferred to Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board on 
administratile ground. You were relieved from the Assaffl State Board by 

under dt. 1818106. 

2 	The Hon'ble. Tribunal passed an order on 2116106 and in the interim 
to allow you to continue as APO. But before this order dt. 2118/06 you 

were already tleased by order dt 1618106 w,e.f. 19/6/06. Henre you 

were not in the office of Assam State Social Welfare Board w.e.f. 1918106. 

Certified to 

Rakhee SiraUlhia ChowdburY 
ADVOCATE 

- 

I 
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The factual position that you were rele.ased from the Assam State 
Board w.e,f. 1918106 was placed before the Hon'ble Thbunal. The factual 
details were explained in the detail by filinc an M.P. before the Hon'ble 
Tribunal (M.P No. 97/2006) which is pending. 

Thereafter, the works of the Assam State Social Welfare Board in 
different areas were reallocated by order dt. 1319106 amongst existing 

Secretary I APO and two Welfare' Officers. No additional manpower is 

necessary and works do not justify additional manpower. The order dt. 

1319/06 was challenged by you before the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati praying 

for staying the said order dt. 1319106. The Hon'ble Tribunal while issuing 

notice was pieaed not to pass any interim order. The works of the State 

Board, Assam are smoothly functioning with above allotment and 

distribution. There is no administrative reason to disturb the said allotment 

and functional arrangement. 

5 	It is the admitted position that no staff should be kept without any 

work. You have been posted as AFO in Arunachal Pradesh State Social 

Welfare Board. That Board is functioning without any Field Officer and 

affected the functional works there. 

As regards your statement about the withdrawal of money 

from the Bank and encashment of the cheque (Para 5-8), you will please 

take note that this is a separate issue and this is being dealt with 

separately. In this respect a: show cause notice has already been served on 

you. This will be dealt with following principles of law. 

You have mentioned that present Secretary Sh 0 0 Mandal is junior 

to you (para- 
9),  You are informed that in the matter of appointing the 

Secretary, seniority is not the only factor. There are instances where charge 

of the post of Secretary s given to a junior officer as per merit of the case, 

administrative grounds and in public interest. 

S. 	Your statement that you have received the reláse order on 1818/06 

is not correct (para-li). You received order on 1918106. However, this has 
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no relevance in representation context and you have been administratively 

treated as released w.e.f. 1918106. 

As regards your contention of working in the hilly area (Para-12) for 

more than five years, you are informed that the fact has been kept on 

record and as the appointment in different places are made looking to the 

welfare works of the different State Boards of the country 1  the transfers are 

made for needs of administration. However the Authorities are also 

sympathetic to the cause of, the employees. Your case will be considered 

within administrative feasibility when occasion arises. 

As regards the education of your children (Para-13) there isKendrkya 

Vidyalaya at Arunachal Pradesh where your children were studying earlier. 

Ii. You have brought allegation against Sh. C.R Pawe, Welfare Officer of 
the State Social Welfare Board, Assam (Para 1: of your representation). 

Your allegation dernonstrates gross indiscipline on your part because it 
speaks as if you assumed supervision of Pwe's works and functions 
unauthorisedly. When you were already released from the State Board, 
Assarfl, it was not within your, domain to bring such allegation in this 
ie.presentation which is pursuant to Honb!e Tribunal's order. It would have 
been, however, a different tenor if such things were brought to the notice of 
the Central Social Welfare board or the State Board as an employee only for 

the Welfare of the organisation. The other allegation speaks of very serious. 

concern and demonstrates youes special and uncalled for attachment with 
voluntary organisations. This being a quite different context wU be dealt 
with separately. You may, however, send the names and particulars of the 
organisations who reported to you about Sh. C.R Pawe, Welfare Officer for 

taking appropriate administrative measure in the conlext of such reports. 

12. As regards your allegations stated in Para 19, 20, 21 and 22, you are 
informed that the works are done by duly allotted persons and your 
allegations of blathnt contravention or the policy decision of CSWB' by the 
Chairperson of State Board is not correct and not befitting of a subordinate 

- 	 Contd... /- 
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officer. You are at liberty to project policy decison of CSWB to this office in 
this respect. As regards allegation of tFlagrant Violations of Honorable 
ThbunaVs order dt. 2118106, Hon'bie Tribunal is seized with the matter and 
it would not be just and fair to comment on the same. 

/ 13.It is very unfortunate that you have alleged furnished of wrong 
91i0rmation and suppressing of the material facts by the Chairperson, 
Assam State Board in her written statements (Para 24). You are informed 
that judiciary as the wing for resolving disputes, takes care of. all the 

statement. However, on your allegation, the matter has been encuired into 
and it has been ascertained that the counsel conducting the case for the 

respondents submitted before the Hon'bie Tribunal (after filing the W.S. by 
the respondent No.4) that the CSWB is not a CentraI Govt. organisation but 
is within jurisdiction of the Hon'ble. Tribunal by notification under the 

Mministrative Tribunal Act, 1985. As a responsible officer of the 

orqanisation, such understanding and hostility towards superiors is not 

expected from you. 

In above perspective you QLe. dectaprtthinachaiPradesh 

State Social Welfare Board without any further d&ay ' 

SdI Illegible 
(Sujata Saunik) lAS 

Executive Director. 
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SANGHAS EVAt' 

T4tf T1f Th&flt 
THE CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD 
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SAMAJ KALYAN BHA VAN 
B-12 9  Qutnb Instirufloual Area, New De1h - 110 016 

Date: 04th  flec 2006 

Sh. Mustaquim Al:., APO, 
Arunachal :PthdcsFi State Social Welfare Board, 
C/o Moohboob Mnzi1, 
Opp. Girls High Sthool, Sat Mile, Jaiukbari, 
P.O. Guwaha.tiUn:vcrsity, Pin 781014, 

uwahatL 

kef, No ASSWBIPe1'IEstt,/2006 dt1.4/11/2004 

Your rcprecntation dt. 14/1 1/2006has been received, on 211 1 11/06 in, th office of 
the Central Social Welfare Board. As per direction of the Hon'ble Central Admiiistrative 
Tribunal in order :lt. 13/11106 in M.P. No.107/2-6 (in O.ANo.213 of 2006) the matter 
has been considered and you are infoxred as under,  

Under letter No, F.14-2/94-813A dt. 4/8/06, ShD.D. Mandal was appinted as 
Soetsiry bfAsam State SqUial Welfare Board by the Cntal Social We15re Board 
and copy giveu to you, You handed over charge on 5/8/06. 	- 	I 
By memo d.t. 10/8/06 from Central Social \Veithrc Board, you were. tranfcrred to 
Arunachal •Pra lesh State Social Welfare Board on administrative around. You were 
relieved from....ic Assain State Board by under dt. 18/8/06. 

The Hon'bie Tribunal passed an order on 21/8/06 and in the interim to allo w you to 
continue as A10, But before this order dt. 21/8/06, you were already rceased by 
order dt. 18/81)6 w.e.f. 19/8/06. Hence, you were not in the ofce of As 	State 
Social Welfare Board, w.c.f, 19/8/06. 

The, factual pcsit[on that you were released from the Assani State Board w.e,f. 
19/8/06 was pitced he.fore the I-Jon'ble Tribunal, The fatua1, details were explained in 
the dctthl by fiing an. M.P. before the Hoifbie Tribunal (M.P. No.97/2006) which is 
pending. 

Ceflified to 

Rkhee Sirauthia C7zowdhar 
ADVOCATB  
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Officers. No dditionaj manpower is necessary and works do. not. jictify. aidi Li nnnl mm 	1(V1Tk 	 ... 	..1...t . t 	,.__ 	 ...- 	 '-. tk1 	lni) 	ri 	a 	ot7;. 	W 	iU v Uct d, I 3!itiu. I flC Honble Mhi u V41 10hi1r IV.UI 	'' 	 -'(. 	 ' 111LrhT1 01 di Nvprka of 	Git ivj• L'\s3afl are. sjfy iünci:icming wltn above allotment and ctitrjbutjoTt. There i3 no sdrnjiijstrativc reason tQ diiurb the said allotment and 
ftictionaj arrangement. 

5. It is the adrnitid position that no staff should be kept without any work. You have 
1Jkeri posted as AlO in Arunachal Pradesh Stale Soa1 We)ftrr. 3rr1 Thn,  Ropird 
wIrkq there, 

, Aq rcg4ids yc ar katement abut the witbdrawai of money from the Ban)< and 
cncashmexrt of 'he cheque (Para 58), you will please take note that i:his is a Separatc isue and this 	'being dealt with separately. In, this respect a show cause notice ha 

cad>' lw'xi e"ved on you. This will be da1t w1'h fltli,win  
ou havc iriL onid that Tr,.11+ 	ir' c h 1 	 .d . 1 	 i , 1 I I I I I V .1 VI TAC J1.t-tcr 01 uppontng t.h 	4:cl.c&l.y. 	uuritv i; IWt ifle 

only factor, Th:re are instances where charge of the post of Secretar is given to a 
junior ofjcr as per merit, of the case, administrative grounds and in nublic interest, 

. Vcui: 	ttha you nave rece.veU the release order on 18/8/06 isi  not correct (Pr 	11). Yo.t received m4c -.r ,-, 	 "Jq 
representation cDnext and you have been administratively treated as released w.c,f, 
19/8/06. 

9. As regards your contention of workisj,g in the hilly axea (Para 12) for more than five 
years, you are iz,formed that the fact has been kept on record and as ilie apoifltmcni 
in different placs are macic looking to the wc!f:ire wor1( of the different Slifie F3o;rds 
ot the countey, the trans"Fenq trr tijde for iecd of aclininiotrntio n. llowcwcr, the 
Authorities are also sympathetic to the cause of the employees, Your case wfll be 1 ILXjL .i t 41,11 Ix 	runvc eciaiuiiiiy wilcu occasion arises, 

1.0. As regards the cduotjon of your children (Para 13) there is Kendriya \Tidyavi at 
I'utt4chi, Pc.ck li wiierc your ehi1c'1rn wrt yrn erljer. 

ii, You have brought ai.legation. against Sb, C.R. Pawe, Welfare Officer ofth9 State 
Social We3far oard Assam (Para 18 of y.r representation), Your gatiuii 
demonstrates grss indiseipline on your part becauc it speaka as if you ns.;uri'ied 
supei'ision. of Ptwe's works and functions wiauthorisediy. When you were aiready 
released from. th':StateBod Assarn, it was not within your domain to bring such 

-J 
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iUeition in this t'Cp:rC.CritaXi.OIi. which 13 pul;ukriL CoL1,uii'ljlt; J,'ii1.i(' 	(Wd(1. it 

vould.have been, however, a allacrent tm,ur ii SUQJj wings wcre bruu1.u. i' W. 

of the Central 3ocial Welfare Board or the. State 13oard as an employee only for the 
Welfare of the ogariisation. Tbe other allegation speaks of very serious concern and 
demon st-rates youxs special and uncLkd for attachnant with voluntary organisatiofls. 

• ThiS lJ.zi1ig i t4uite dJffcrnt oijt will bo dalt with epxtely. Yoti miy. hnwkwRr, 
scnd, the nanans and particulars of the organisations who reported to you about 
Sh,C,R,Pawe, Welfare Ofccr for taking appropriate administrative measure in. the 

• context of suel. reports, 

ui r .'arth yuiu: alir 	 . 	 i, - 

(')rlc nip. htiria dnne by duty allotted persons and your a1JegaLiuI;. of hblatant 
 iu contravention or me po'icy clecisluIL uL' CWIY l.Jy U Lt .i:p'vQfl o 	ax icu.rd, 

not correct and not befitting of a subordinate officer. You are at liberty to project 
policy decisio:i of CSWB to this office in this respect As rcga*cls aflegation of 
Fiagant Vioh.tions of Honorable TrihiinaPq order di. 2i/8IO6 Hon'ble Tribunal is 

SeIZeLE Witti tnt 11,1atL1 M10 it WiUJCL not 	ji 	.ixi.l D..'.Lr v 

13. It is very uthrtunate that you have alleged furnished of worig information and 
suppressth.g o the material facts by the Chairperson Assam State 'Board in her Wrlttcfl 

'(Prn 74). Yii arc informed that judiciary as the wing for resolving 
disputes, takes care of all the statement, However )  on your aUcgation, the rnatte hs 
been e.nqurcd into and it has been ascertained that the couns1 conducting the case for 
the respoudca:s submitted before the Hon'ble Tribunal (after filing the W.S. by the 
respondent no.4) that the CSWB is not a. central Govt, orgamsation I)u,t is within 
ju3i5diction of ttte Honble Tribunal by notification under the Adnainistrati.yC Tribunal 
Act 1985. A a responsible officer of the organisati.on, such understnd.ing and 
hostility towaids superiors is not expected from you. 

In thove perspective you are directed to report to AnwCChal Piadc.sh State 
• Social Welfare Board without any further delay. 

5-.. 

• 	• 	- 	 . 	• 	 (i.ia Swnk), 
IA.S. 

Executive Dirctoi' 

- 	
• 	A 

/ 
j t 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL L 
GAUHATI BENCK GUWAHATI 	I 

C.P.34/2006 
S'- C t. 

IN M.P. NO. 107/2006 

IN OA NO. 213/2006 	r 

Shri M. Au 

S/o Late Mehboob All 

RIo 7th Mile 

Jalukbari, Guwahati-14 

Petitioner. 

Vs- 

I 
Mrs. Mukti Deb Choudhury 

Chairperson 

Assam State 
Board Beltola 

& Anr. 

Social Welfare 
Guwahati-28, 

.Opposite Parties. 

Reply submitted by the opposite party No. 2 in the above contempt petifn. 

1. 	That the opposite party No. 2 has gone through the contempt petition and 

understood the contents thereof. 

I 



That the Assam state social welfare Board (For Short ASSWB) Guwahati, Assam 

functions for the welfare of the women and children within the jurisdiction of 

the state of Assam. The said board and the central social welfare Board (CSWB 

in short), New Delhi are separate organizations and functions in coordination 

and consultation. The chairperson of the Assam Board (now the present 

depone) is not a person holding office of profit. The present deponent is not 

a civil servant but is a retred prinpal of the Cotton College, Guwahati, Assam 

which is a Government of Assam Educational institution. As a responsible 

and law abiding citizen now appointed as the chairperson of the ASSWB, 

Guwahati, by the Governor of Assam, She has full regards and respect for 

the process of law and the judiciary and as such has full respect for the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. There is no question or scope of contempt by her in the 

discharge of her duties. She humbU'  and respecifully submits that she has 

not done any deliberate or willful negligence in respect of any order by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal nor she has committed any wilful and deliberate violation of 

any order of the Hon'ble Tribunal. In the circumstances she humbly denies 

the allegation of any contempt of the Ho'ble Tribunal. The petitioner has abused 

process of law by showing the opposite party as contempner even before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal 	initiated process under A.T. Act, 1985. This is not 

permitted by the Act. The petition as such is not maintainable. 

That the contempt petitioner was posted in the Assam State Social Welfare 

Board, Guwahati. He was transferred from the ASSWB, Guwahati to Arunachal 

State Welfare Board by order dated 10.8.06 issued by CSWB. Ther 	he 

was released by the ASSWB, Guwahati w.e.f. 19/8/06 by the order dated 18/ 

8/06. The ASSWB, Guwahati has also informed the Central Board that the 

contempt petitioner is not in that organization i.e. ASSWB, Guwahati w.e.f 19/ 

8/06. The contempt petitioner filed OA No. 213/2006 before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

and the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased 'to pass the interim order date 21/8/ 
&TTVQ 	HGJ- 

06 on the 	 jthe contempt petitioner was holding the charge 

of Assistant Project Officer, Guwahati', Assam. and directed to permit the 

applicant to continue at Guwahati in his capacity as above. He wi)'IeIeased 

I 
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1~ 
w.e.f. 19/8/06 as explained above and was not holding the charge of Assistant 

Project Officer on 21.8.06. There was no scope to continue the contempt 

petitioner at Guwahati from where he had already been released and severed 

link after the release and he was not holding any post in ASSWB. 

That immediately after receipt of the order dated 21/8/06 in the OA 21 3/06 

the respondents as law abiding persons filed a Miscellaneous Petition before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal, ie MP No. 97/06 which is pending. 

That after the release of the contempt petitioner as indicated in Para 3 

above the Assam State Board redistributed the works among the existing staff. 

On this the contempt petitioner filed an OA registered as OA No. 239/2006 

which is pending. The Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased not to pass any interim 

order. The works in ASSWB are running smoothly. 

The the contempt petitioner filed Misc Case no. 107/2006 and the Hon'ble 

Tribunal was pleased to dispose of the said iMP by an order dated 13/11/ 

2006. The opposite party No.2 craves for the liberty to refer to the statements 

in the said MP No. 107/2006 and also the order dated 13/11/2006 of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal disposing the said MP. 

Copy of MP No. 107/2006 is enclosed as 

Annexure A(l). 

That the contempt petitioner as applicant in MP No. 107 had made false 

statement that the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to stay the impugned transfer 

order dated 10/8/2006 and 18/8/2006. He is not with clean hands. 

That this deponent had no scope under the order dated 13.11.06 of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal . 

A copy of the order dated 13/11/2006 in MP 

No. 107/2006 is enclosed as Annexure B(l). 

That as per direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal a speaking order dated 4/12/ 

06 was passed on the representation of the applicant dated 14/11/06 by the 



CSWB New Delhi. Said order dated 4/12/2006 includes 13 paragraphs. The 

factual position has been explained in detail. The opposite party No. I had 

passed speaking order bonafide in Para nos. 2,3,4 and 5 that in the 

circumstances applicant should report to Arunachal Prasedh and discharge the 

functional works there. In para 9 it has also been informed that the case of 

the applicant for transfer will be considered within administrative feasibility. 

It is stated that the concluding sentence of the order dated 4/12/2006 is in 

the perspective of the total 13 paragraphs and not the paragraph number 13 

alone. 

10. That depondent begs to states that the contempt petitioner is not with clean 

hands. In the MP No. 107/2006 he suppressed factual position and stated that 

the transfere orders dated 10/8/06 and 18/8/2006 were stayed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal which is a gross misstatement. The interim order dated 21.8.06 was 

also obtained exparte as against the Respondent No. 2 to 4 in OA No. 213/ 

2006 with the premise that he was holding the charge of Assistant Project 

Oficer though in fact the was not holding the charge on 21/8/06 

That the applicant in the OA 213/2006 the cotempt petitioner has absed procees 

of law and made misstatements delibratly. 

That in the circumstances explained above the opposite party prays that the 

Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to discharge the deponent of the contempt 

poceeding and be pleased to dismiss the same contempt petition with cost. 

11 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I Smt. Mukti Deb Choudhury aged about ........ .T4'. ...... years, wife of 

:.C&e--kj_presently working as Chairperson, Assam State Social 

Welfare Board, Guwahati do hereby solemnly affirm and say that I am the opposite 

part 2 in the Contempt Petition No. 34/06 in 0A21 3/06 and as such conversant 

with the faôts and circumstances of the case I verity that the statement, made in 

paragraph No. 1 to 13 are true to my knOwledge and belief and I have not suppressed 

any material facts. 

AND I sign this affidavit this.'f. th day of December 2006 at Guwahati. 

CLrJ1- 
Signature 

ldentfied by 

Solemnly sworn in and affirmed before me 

S.N. Tamuli 
	 this..J1Ji...day of December 2006 at 

Advocate 
	 Guwahati, bing indentified by Shri. SN. 

Tamuli, Advocate. 
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UEFORE TIlE CFN !A1.Ai)N1 	SM 	1Ml1thAl. 	
7511. f 

NI ISCELLAN EOUS pt: IT1ION NO. 	/2006 

NA I AP1'l .1 YA[ION NO.213 OF 2006 

IN 11 IF MATrl:R OF 

().\ N0.2 3 OF 2006 

Mu. Mustaquim All 

-Versus- 

The Union of India S. Ors. 

R cs po (len IS 

-AND- 

fl 	H IL NL\.H:R OF 

A 	Miscellaneous 	Petition 	on behalf of the 

,\nplicant 	for early hearing of the aforesaId 

O.A. 	No.213 	of 2006 	along 	with 	O.A. 

No.239 of 2006 (connected mattel') for the 

ends of justice. 

IN Hi F \ I \ , 1FIT OF 

Sri Mustaquim All, 

Soii of Late Meitboob All, 

Resident ol 7 	Mile, Jalukbari, 

P.O. & PS. iatukhari. 

(uvahati 	.. 	I 	011 	I)i'.i 	t.(.aiiiri.ip. 	l\ssalll. 

(Advc.e) 	 .. ...\PI' I 	R.:\ NI 

I-,, 
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- VERSUS. 

The Union of' India, 

Repi esenej by the Secretary to the Ii 	
Govt. of' India 	Ministry of' Human 

ReSOUrCe Devcloptitcitt Department of 

\Vanci and Chil(l t)evcIpiient 

New Delhi. 

2. The Executive Director,  

(:ctiaI Social Welfare tfnard 

Samaj Kalyan 1311avt 

B- t 2, Qutab tnstitlitioiial Area South of' 

1.1.1., 

New Dcliii— 110016 

3 The Deputy Director (FO ESTT) 

Social \\Iclf 
 , 
iffe Uoard 

Sanmj K alyan 13 ha vai 

13-12 Quca[) tnstjtuLioiuiI Area. South 
o(' 

1.1.1.. 

New Delhi -- 110016 

4. Dr. (Mrs.) Mu k t I Deb (.houdhu ry, 

('ha irj )erson' 
S 	

Assain State Social WeItre Board 

I)eltola Guwahat - 781 02 

ES PON 1) 1N 1 'S 

That thc l>ctj(io11cr 
" c 'ciP ,  has hted the albresajd Qrii1) !\pptica(joj) No2 13 

ot' 2006 inter alia cl1aflcnIfl the leahty and 'aljdjt' or ul, iinpumicct ()idcrs 
dated 04403 2OO, 100H 2006 and 1 S 08 200(, (Annexnrc5 FCnlJv & 

\ 

I: 

I ,  
5 ;! 

;. 	::./ 



/ 
	

/ 	

3 

('ol 	to the Otiginal 1\ 	licatioti) 	heteby the 	titicr/APP"t \\aS  

sought to the transIircd bach to A nacltal 
Pt ticsh State \Velffiie l3natd 

within a short span ol 2 months ol having joined at (mv, 'ati. Bc it stated 

that. in 	he said Origittal Applicatto. th 	
t' e 	etiti 

hetein 	
t 

otter/ApPt had n  

categorically alleged malahde agatnSt the Chairperson ol the Assam Stale 

Social Welfare Board (the Respondent No.3 herein) to illegally accommodate 

one Sri D.D Mondal. For the sake of brevity, the Fetitionei/APPltC ret ratns 
id Original Applicat10t, and 

from reiterating the statements made in the sa  

craves leave of this I lon'blc Tribunal to refer to and rely upon the avermentS 

made therein. 

	

2 	
That the said Original ,\pplicatiOn No.2 I 3 ot' 2006 was moved bcfore this 

I lonblc Tribunal on 21 .08.2006 and on the said date this I Ion'blc 'Irihunal 

atler hearing the matter at length was pleased tO St a' the impugned transfer 

Order dated 10 08.2006 and 18 08.2006 and further directed the authotities to 

allow the Applicant to continue in the said post of Assistant project Officer. 

The mailer was flxcd for further hearininSttuctb0t on 21 .09.2006. 

A copy of the said Order dated 21 .OS.2006 is 

annexed 	herewith 	and 	marked 	as 

it 	 ANl\UR1l' 

3. 	
That however: despite such categorical directions having been issued by this 

}-lon'ble Tribunal, the Respondent No.4 herein i.e. the Chairperson of the 

Assarn State Social \Vclhire Board, in gross and willful disobedience and 

violation of the directions of this Hon'ble Tribunal, vide an Order dated 

13.09.2006 re-allocated the 7.one/arcfl of work distributed amongst the variouS 

Assit. Project Officers under the Assain State Social \Vclbire l3oard. In the 

said Order dated 13.09.2006 the name of,  the Petitionec/ApPticant (11(1 not 

lgure at all and infuct the districts so allotted to the Petitioncr/APPlicat were 

given to t\vo other Asstt Project Officers. As such, being highly aggrieved by 

such impugned actionS ot the RespOiI(letlt No.4 of divesting the 

P e titioner/ApPlicam of hIS powers/duties. the Applicant once again 

approached this 1 lonNe Tribunal by waY of another Original ,\ppttcatiOtl 

which was registered and utnbcred as 0. /\. No.239 i1 2006, cttatleitgittg the 

legality and validity of the impugned Order dated 
13.09.2006 and the actions 

of the Respondent No tue said Application was moved belbrc this I lonblc 

Tribunal on 18.09.2006 as an unlisted matter on which (late this Tribunal was 

pleased to dirrct the attttmiitieS to seek institletioltS as to 
\VI\' the (listi ets 

which had been eattie; ttotted to the l>etiti ier/Apptieitttt have hectt divetcd 

fron him This I tnn'ble Ttibitnal Rthcr hied the matte; on 
21 09 2006 



/ 
•/ 	 . ' 1 

I\ copY ol the said Oider (tilted I $09.200c 

passed in O.A. No 239/2006 is annexed 

• 	tiereo ith and marked as 

4 	 .09 That on 2 	
2006. both the atresaid Original Application'S were taken Up 

together for consideration. Be it stated herein that the RespondCnt 
No.4 herein 

had also Jiled a \liscetlanCOUS Petition No.7 of 2006 Or vacatmg the 

aloresaid Order dated 2 I .0,2006 yissedby this I inn'ble l'ribunal (AnnexUrC-

1)1 herein) to which the PettttOi1et'!ApPt had also tiled his OblCCtiOn, The 

said Miscellaneous Case as also taken up IS considct alion on the said date 

i.e. on 21 09 2006 After heariitg the parties at length this I Ion bl e  Idhunal 

refrained from vacating. moditing the interim Order dated 21 .05.2006 and 

further Ibed the matter jo l. haring on 09. hI .2006. 

(opics of t he Oiders dated 2 I .09.2006 

passed in 0 ,\ No.213 of 2006 and 239 of 

:cx), are annexed herewith and marked as 

N t 11 Z  V- P 3 & P 4 rc.speeliv'4l'. 

5 	
Ihat however, despite the said pusttion as enumerated hereinabove, the 

Respondent Nn.3 in a oust inalalide aid ai'hitrai y nianner has clused to 

sanction the rour prorttinnie oh the P c iitioneiiAPPhiCtnit tispite ui the I 'a(;' that 

the pctitioner/API)hicailt had submitted the tour programme several )CCilSiOn 

(on 0719.2006, Ii 09.2006. 19.02006 and 26.09.2006). MoreOver, no 

positive response was .irhcoioig iroili the RespondentS and inh'act the 

Respondents have not allowed the Fetttionci/Apphicant to pertrin his duties. 

The Petitionct/I\PPtiCilnt categorically states that in Rntlici anCt of their illegal 

motives, the RespondcittS have turther withheld the salary of the 

Petitioner/Applicant tbr the month of September 2006. 

Copies ol the letter (hated 0S.ito.2006. I 1.09.2006, 

h9,(t'/ 2000 nid 27 ()9,2(iii( suhnntted by the 

PetitioucriApplicant are annexed herewith and 

narkcLNE\tRLJP 5 series. 

6. 	
That in view of the thcts and circumstances that have been narrated 

hereinabove, the Petitioner/APPhiCn1t hul9bty states that grave p ciudicc has  

been caused to him due to the illegal actions ur the nut hoOt CS COOCCI ncd. On 

the one hand the PctidonerIApptical0 is not being allowed to pe tbi nu his 

duties and on the other 1 his salary has been withheld in a most aihnrniy 

471 



7 	- 

inner. l'lie sa;d 	ctious or he RL' 	nident autiioi tics sm:ieks of,  ulterior 

iiiOti\CS and is in Ctilij)iete Violation oi ,  We uileruu Oiilci dated 2 1 08 20i)0 

/ 
	 As such, in dw interest ot Justice the matter needs to he heard urteutiv tr the 

/ 	 I'CtitR)iieliAppliCaflt to he able to perh;iu his duties. I knee this Petit mun. Hc it 

stated herein that since the Apphcaut \\35  not beine alkoved to work, haviu 

no 01 her opt ion tic Pet it loner/A ppi cant had to proceed on Earned Leave 

welT 01101006, since he was not allowed to rendcr any service in the oflice 

concerned. The Applicant is continuinu on Earned Leave till date. 

7 — ' 	That this t'etition has'been tiled boualidc and for the ends 0f Justice. 

In the Penises albesad it IS most respect folly prayed that 

• . Your Lordslups may he pleased to admit this Petition and 

accordiuly lix the said O.A .Nos.2 13 of 2006 along with 

O.A. No.239 of 2006 for an early hei'irin . . 

	

and/or 	 : 

Durini the peudeucv of' the instant Misc. Petition the 

Respondent authorittec Particularly the Respondent No.4 

may be directed to allow the. Petitioner/Applicant to 

perform his duties as Assistant Project Oflicer tinder the 

Assamn State Social Welfare I3oard under the districts so 

allocated to him earlier as per the directions issued by this 

lIon ble 'Iribuital vide interim Order dated 2 I .03,2005 and 

liii them th'ect tIme Respondent authorities to pay the arrear 

salary of the Petitiorei'/Anplicait lortliwitli- 

and/or 

pass such tbrhicr or other Oidei(s) as Your Lordships may 	 t 

dcciii 	it and propem' lo omnut iipprotuiiite i'eleit' to th e  
I 'ci it cmi e'/Apphi cam t 

And for this act otkindncss the l'etitioncr as in duty hound shall ever pray .  

I\IT1:h1)i\V....... 
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Sho 	u StaqUim Mi, on o .ate 	
i\ti. rcidCnt of 

7h 

P. 0. & S jauLbafl. Guwa1 	
- 78 0 4. Dist. }amr°P Assam.. aged nhou\ 46 veaS. 

do hcieby socn1Y ai1rm and \'cn 
	that 	am he ApphCa 	

in the instant appltCilti 

and as SUC6. 	

am fully conversant with the facts and circumStas of the case, The 

sta1Cnents 	
made 	 in 	 Para' aphs-. 

ai e true to ow 
nowtedg and those made 

in pacaraph 	

mattC 	at FCCO ds (lCrivCd 

thcrctrum, which bchCVC to be true and those made in pararaPl 
	are true to my 

legal advice and I have not suppressed any matcc 
	Fact. 

And sign this veri0Catio1 on this the 30b day of OctobCF, 2006 at Guwahlti. 

SIGNATURE OF T'1E APPUCAT 

.1, 
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'Ii iu, Appi 	(nil. \V(ii nppoiiit.x1 ill thu 

I Cniil,uuuh 	icd WIhw 	.I:ontcI flJ)(W(i 	SU1)L 

1)11 	(Inj1UIILIJOI.t 	to 	VflljI)iI 	SI iil.n 	Socinl 

1uind. 	CUIii1),IUI.iu)ii 	oh ilk Iniwun 

1Iuu 	nI: 	Aiuimcwl 	Pindih 	1.1w 

Pt1uju11 ic1n uL \(i 	Ui 	IIIt(.1 tILICI 	(ipjuoiIlI 	d 

• mc ScicLnty, I'.3:'.u.ul StruLc SociUl WoJko 

I 1or.r Un (iC.I)UfliJOJ1 l.>flsu wiLh nddiliond 

c.i1(trl.;u ut fi:tUutut. I'lt)jU(l. OIhii, A:c:cuuiu 

(1:1 vnhI itt (ill) . f\:(:6Aj1l 1L I tI)ju)u:I. 011ietut, 
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ANNEXURE._ T's 
.c iUIri& 

No. : ASSWI3[1P-MD/APO/2006 	 Dtd. 8/9/06 

The Chairperson, 
Assam State Social Welfare Board, 
Beltola, Guwahati-28 

Sub :--A pproval of Tour Prdgra mine regarding. 

Madam, 

I am to infonn you that the tour programme for the month of Sc-ptembcr,2006 for 
visiting applicant volncntaiy institutions for sccking grant.s under I3onrd's Wel thrc Schemcs 
duriig 2006-07 in Darrang, Udalguri and Sonilpur districts have been endorsed to you 
together with requistion for office vehicic with POL advance for undertaking the above 
tuor for onr approval on 7/9/06. The above tourprogramme will be commenced on 11th 
ScpU06 and upto 15/9/06 (1st phase) and tominorrow and day a [icr being holding on account 
o[2nd Saturday and Sunday, I therefore, request you kindly to approve the programme and 
sanction the POL advance to enable me to proccd on tour as per schedule. 11c postponmcnt 
ifany of above tour will delay tJc proccrss of inspection and submission of pie-sanction 
appraisal repoft during the cuncnt year as the number ofgrant seeking vo1ucn1 inspections 
are quite large. 

- 	 ''onrs fdihfuhly, 	 : 

- 	 (M.Ali) 
A.P.O. 

i\ttachcd to i\ssani-Sta(c lion iii, Gitwahati. 



N0. 	
- 	 - 11 U 

To 
Thc Chal. cpa rson 
Assain tj La Lc Social c11atc Uonrcl 
Guiitj 20. 

Sub:- pprov(:i1 of Tour Prograuc br Scpt/20C 	)ostonflent regarcin9. 

in ofltjnuatjnn of my appl1catjn c1atc 0.0.06 in nor nctjon 

-.'Ith approval of tour programp.c n. c. f.i1. 9.06 \-:i.ich ac placed 
on 7.9.06 for Undcrtak1;n9 tour in Irranrj, Udc1urj, SnILpur anc 
Lakhjnur Dls triLs La r inspc Ljnn in rrnc Ljnn 	Lh n rc-s 	t1n 
appraisal report crin 2 006_d7. I am to iniorm you that CIL. e to 
non-approval of Tour progra[e till 11th Scptembar/Oc, I could not : 
proceed on tour on 11/09/06 S proposed, As Such, the tour proOraIrdc \ -I.e.f.11/9/Q6 has to he pos tponcd till npDrovl of tour proqracne 
and a(ance on POL is received. 

Further, it is to be mentioned hctc that the postponrncnt of 

tour due to non- receipt ofprovai il1 delay tic process of 
inspection of Voluntary Ins titutions OUC to -N irh the rmp1cti11 
afl(1 surn1ssbon of p rsanctjon a;;p rais al rcp- rt \-:11 1 L 	d1 ayed. 

ou tS faithfully, 

61 
- 5/Lu1z4 Il) 

A.p.o. 
Attahec1 Ass am State Eoar(1 

Opy to:- 1. The Excru. 	c Dj rcrtrr, Ccntra 	iFi fare oarc1, 
Nci D1h_l6 for kind jr.formatior and ncress ary e.ct!on. 3 

2. The Deputy Di rec t r (F(- l) , °ent ral Sj al c1 fare hn rd, 
Nc;, Delhi- 16 for );jnr 1nf rmatiOn &. ncrcrr ary ation. 

/ 
(iss'. PiC3 L'! UFF1LJl) 



To 

'ftc Chairperson 

Assam State Social Welfare Board 
J)cltola, Guwaha(i_28 

- 1- 

Datc: - Ii 

9 

Sub;- Non-approvat olTour Progiiuinnc for the month 0IScp[106 - icgaldii]g 

Madam, 

In contindatioji of my application dt.8h & H h 

ScpOC on the above quoted subjcct, 
I am to inform you that the tour prograiinic proposed for your kind approval for Scp06 
for itispectioti of Voluntay Organisahions ht not been approved due to which I could not 
undertake tour w.c.f, 11h ScpUOG. This will delay [he process of inspection of Voluntary 

 Institutions of my allotted area id su bin ission oil. R. inc hiding Prc-sanct ion appraisal 
report during the current year (2OO6O7) This also causes delay in proposing tour 
programme for Arunachaj Pradcsh also. 

This is for your kind infomiation 

Yours faith fully, 

(MAli 
A.P.O. 

Assam State l3oarcl 

Copy to:- The Executive Dir Guwajiati. 
ector!   Deputy   Dircctor,(FC & I),Ccntral Social Welfare ._oard,Nev Delhi- I 6 for kind information 

H' 
Assit. J'rojcct Officer 
Assain State Board 

Guwahiatj-23 

.1 

- 	- --1 --. 	 - - 
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No ASSW131II-Mfl/APO/2006 	 l)a(e 27/09/06 

To, 
/ 	The Executive Director 

Central Social Welfare Board 
;t 	

New Delhi - 110016. 

For kind attn. of Dy. Director( FCI) , C.S.W.B. 

Sub :- Non- Approval o['lour programme For the month oF September 2006, 
regard mng. 

Madam, 

With reference to the above quoted subject , I have inc honour to inlonn you that the 
tour programe as proposed by mc for time month of Sept! 06 iou inspection of voluntary 
institutions seeking grants undcr di !Tercnt schemes during 2006-07 was submitted to the 
Chairperson, Stale Board on 7 th Sept! 06. TIme tour programee was not approved and the 
Rhe was also not received back. As such the tour could not be undertaken. 

Considering the imporlance and urgency of nispeetion For submission oipre-sanelion 
appraisal report o[granl seeking institutions and to avoid delay in completing the process of 
PAR besides regular inspection of aided schemes under my zone!distriels again the tour 
programme was proposed w.c.f. 26th Sept! 06 and pui up for the approval olchairperson in 
part flle. This lime again, neither the ide was returned nor the programme approved due to 
which the tour could not be undertaken. Copies olconununication made in this regard are 

enclosed for ready reference. 

This is for favour olyour kind irmlonnation & necessary action. 

'm'our Fuithiully 

End o 
As above. 	. 	 . 	(NInshuiuiiil Au) 

A.RO. 
Attached to Assamn.Slate Social 
V/el Fare B oard. (3 uwalmal i - 28 

trecoP 
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• 	Or.iq.nii. App1Ict1) No. 213 o1 2006 

iTh o of 0 i: do r: :Th.i., t: ho i3 	Dy of, 	vnib .i 200 (. 

THIC HON'BL 	 V.8\CHIDN211)1, VICE cHAIrnv\N. 

E,i Nutaquirn /1i 
So:u of Late Meliboob-All.  
TeEdc1eflt oi 7th MlIE, JJ u)cbaii 

& P.S: Jalukbari. 
• C7uwhti. - '731 014  

Kuii.rup, Asam. ' 	 ..• Appl,1Cftflt. 

By Advocateo Mr O.K 	 b houUiuy 

— 

Union of, India 
,,— 	 Represented by Lhe becreLaLy 

	

Ce,?, 	to the Governmot of Intha 
Mini3try of Hurn Rource DeveIoprnen' 	; 

3\ 

	

	Depornient of Women and Child Do\le.Lopment 
Nw t)'lhi 

'& F"'n t- re Di. rc 	r 

	

/Pu r.ql. 	cnt rol 'ocial Wc ' f 	i d 
1'an 	n 

B-12, Qutub Inti tiutioni /\rnt., 
South oL lIT, Nrn De1hi-11001. 

3 	The •Doputy'D.ireoi: (FO, .E3TT) 
Central Socal Woltare Board •... 
Somr 	X1yan B):i-i 
B-12, Qutub mE itut cnal roa 
South of lIT, N 	hl-llO0i. 

. 	.Dh. (Mr.) 14u Li 	)oU .hiLHHJiy 
Chairpe2son 
Asbaw SLaLe  
Belto.Ia, Guwa} t:i.-Ihm 

,,..-espondcit. 

Dr. J1,. SarXar for ReporidoritNo. 2 to 4. 

tfd to be true copy 

(Ad 



[ ThCTtT.DN 	]\N, Y . V ,  (V. C.) 

This I ;c'1ifl rtc 	1)fl 

appi icant e.ek in thn io 	1. 	in3 	re.t . 	e 	: - 

- 	"Ta 	11)0 	P 	1I.0 	aiO.iflThd 	i  

• 	 respecttullY nrayeci that your Lord5hiPS 

ny ho p1aod to ati.t this PtltiO0 nd 

ccoriflgIy i: the 	tid O.A. 'No. 213 a 

2006 olonj with 0.. N.23 	oF, 2006 for 

OH  

iJt(1/ oz 

Dur.1nJ the pi'ianCY of the . ntnt Ti c. 

etitiOfl 	the 	RepofldGflt 	&.uthO1t105 

7 	Cefr \ 	particularlY the RCSpOttdfLt No.4 way be 

directed 	to 	allow 	-the' 	PetJ.tl0flcf/ 

p 

dist 	 0 	UO( aLCd to )JU) 	3L1 iei as 

Jeufl 	 ) 	tJ1 	diicCLO11 	1DUCt 	' LIii 	lion' bl 

Tx lb u a I 	v I rie 	in t. e rim 	0 ide r 	da t ccl 

:rjcl 

-Al-ID- 

I uect Lha n pon1e.nt an U)or ti 

to 	ay 	the. 	aircar 	a1ary 	of 	the 

Pet IL iono r/App 3. .citL iorthwU 

pass; E;ncftl 	ith 	or 	ULdOL () 	a: 

Your I,arh1ps m cTr deem fit and._prCPc to 

errant 	pITl uo iT 	 relief 	to 

Pe1: i:i cier/Rppl i.canl: 
." 

This Tr.bUflal, on 21 .0.2006, pas3ed. an oider in O.A. 

• 14o.233/20,0, operative po.ttiofl o.f whichi..a under: - 

	

"the Re.p0fld1fl t. 	are di.roCLO(l to po i:nO. t 

thci Tua1i cant to cc'ntifluO at Guwahati in 
L' ; 	•u, 	1.)ov P 	.L i 

-:; 'i 	................. 	. 



	
— 	 0 

i s subrn.i Lt:nd that vide order dat:ed 2E .6.2006 the 

app.]. .i. cnt: have been a I 1 ] t our di a t;:i. cta to .oi:k 

But F1.r.D.K,Das, learned counae]. for the applicant haa 

ftEWfl my attention to a aubequent order dated 

13.9.2006 whereby al] t:he four c.l.istricts have been 

divested/wi tbdrawn £ronl the appi i cant: 1 The cent enl:ion 

of, the app] ican t .i a that .n total vi.olt:2rL, of the 

Tx.ibuna.i' s ôrdei dated 21.8 2006 the 4th re3pondent had 

not aU ocat:ct any wo.rx to 'the app.L.:t. ' The case Ol: 

the rospondon La, on the ot: her hand, is L h L the 

applicant: was rei.i.evnd .1:roii 	the post: and I.:berul:o.i e, 

such a.11ocal: i on of work cnc.t be q3.ven 	to the 

( 	
2) 	Considering 	J 1the 	et 	this Trjbunt 

•  the view that it in not: a heal thy p:r ie 'to keep 

an ernpio'ee icil e not q ra.nnci any wc r: vi ntaOeVeX. The 

appli cant: al J. oged ma.ta.tido n a inn t: U.11  .rospo.nden L In 

tho O. Dr.J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel for the 

epondent Nos 2 to 4 snhnu La that respondent No 4 

does not fa,fl. under thc u.risdicLion of this. Tj.ibunJ, 

which in, a rnatl:er to be adjudicated. 

3. 	N.r.D. ..Das 	.nni ate:] for a 'final order in this 

Ni ac Pe Li. t .i. on, othexwi=4 t be app.L .i cant: w.i.i....be pu I: t 

great hardship. This Fr.ibuna 	is oi t:1io view that- i, L 

not: the duty of this Trihuna I, to lc1ok .*rTho or. ..morii t:o.i: 
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Lne 	(1ay-tG-ty a 	fa 	i 	ct 	Lhe aLmtu 	3t.:J:tiOn 	COT)CeL'1U. 

incC; 	I) o \/!ry TJ 

;hE3 	applicant: nibmi t; 	that 	hp. may 	he 	pei:m.it:1:ed 	to 	make 

a ccp.rbenn i\TC ]rcrnLM I: i ( J1 befo.r 0 1.))RSPCOTI(i :1iL1/ or 

third riponr;nt bii 	jtinj hi 	gri OVnTjCe1, 	in not: 

him nnd not 	 with the 

der 	of 	thin Tn buna.l c1tod 21. U. 2OO(. 	The non - 

 IJiu(:mUflt 	: 	he 	'ivi c€in o.t 	a govt':. 	seuv.int: 	.11 be 

Ji)Jt 	l)1)1)t 	C 	 uC 	Lhcii 	l)t)TiT) tt:oJ 	t:h:'t: 	I ci 

• i11.1 ha 	:ini €c1 i 	a di r'c.ic'n .i s q.iven to conFu.Cler 

and 	d.ire 	ct 	the 	aiia 	by 	a 	spiiaki iij 

comrnuiu c t.inT t:c him w. thin a t ime frmo. This Tribunal 

	

o.1 so of 	he 	p ml on 	at F;ub & cu re of act: i ofl 

47 will meet: ends of 	na t icc.. 	T.hei:e.€o.re.,.  

	

• I 	_.... 	pi.i.can t to ITh ke 8Co1 .rc. ifl.1,Ve ropii-at.i on as to 

•i 	:'--. 

	

• 	,- 	 ')s gxev;ices to the 	fc'and and/oi: t.ji.Lrd 	i.oiw1ont: 

' 	
tt).:h1.1tb aiii on reccpt. oi 	iich repi e-'ient il on t be 

• 	• dcAnpe L0!Tt 	(Tfl thO Cl ty,. 	\'njcm:Ioev er, 	ib-i . 	consI den and 

N. 't(JJJ 	....... 
sc 	ot 	th t 3a;iie 	b\ 	pa:sl ug 	a 	speaic.i.nq 	orde.r 

IT UFCOPY 
ccrnnuini ca t i. nc 1: he san 	to t: he apol i. 	otwi. thin a per i c.d 

two weetE: thcreattr. 
'f-:p't 

a v I ibuuaj 	i'hn 	Mi :icej2 	pr ti 	. 
r ; •,r11 

l't 	1 1osed s .i)'; n 	s to no order as to cost 
ZI 

to 

't CTuah2U-. 	 . 
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., 	 sivicc CHh1i 

	

• 	 kjfkdbebUeCOP 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 
TRIBUNAL, 

1 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 
Cei t 

Cry 
	 GUWAHATI 

1 	V 	CONTEMPT PETITION NO.34 OF 2006 

•L: IN 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 213 OF 2006 

-4- 

•• T 

C- 
C- 

0 

,.J :: 4 C 

IN THE MA1TER OF: 
PETITIONER 
SH. MUSTAQUIM ALl 

VERSES 

SMT. SUJATASAUNIK,IAS&ANRS RESPONDENT 

COUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF 
RESPONDENT NO.! 

I, Smt. Sujata Saunik, lAS, Executive 

Director, Central Social Welfare Board, B-12, Qutub 

Institutional Area, New Delhi, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as under :- 
That I am Executive Director, Central Social 

Welfare Board and as such I am conversant with 

the facts and circumstances of the, case and 

competent to swear,,.this affidavit on behalf of the 

Union of India. 
That I have read and understood the contents of the 

Contempt Petition and . I deny each and every 

averment made therein except thos, which are 
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admitted expressly by the deponent. The 

averments, which are not denied, may be deemed 

to have been denied by the deponent. 
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3. At out set, the deponent respectfullY submits that 

he holds this Hon'ble Tribunal in the highest of 

esteem; therefore the question of flouting the - 

orders of this Hon'ble Tribunal does not arise. It is 

further submitted that the deponent has not taken 

any action, which would lower the majesty of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal or interfere in the process of 

dispensation of justice, in any manner whatsoever. 

The deponent cannot conceive of a situation 

whereby he would lower the high reputation and 

esteem of this Hon'ble Tribunal in the eyes of the 

general public. However, if this Hon'ble Tribunal 

feels that any action of the deponent is 

unwarranted, the deponent tenders unconditional 

apology. 

4. It is submitted that the petitioner is from the day 
one misleading this Hon'ble Tribunal. It has 

already been brought on record by the answering 
respondent before this Hon'bie Tribunal that while 

pressing the stay application the petitioner 

deliberately misled this. Hon'ble Tribunal and 

secured the order dt. 2 1/8/06. It is submitted that 

rI 
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the petitioner was transfeired in public interest on 

10/8/06 to Arunachal Pradesh State. Social Welfare 

Board and on 18/8/2006 he was relieved. Without 

disclosing these facts, the petitioners obtained the 

order dt. 2 1/8/06. 

5. It is humbly submitted that in any case 

immediately after receiving the order dt. 2 1/8/06, 

an application for vacation of the interim order dt. 

2 118/06 was moved before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

being Misc. Petition No. 97/2006, which is still 

pending. However, at the time no further order 

regarding the posting of petitioner has been passed 

by the respondents in view of the said order dt. 

2 1/8/06. It is humbly submitted that distribution of 

work to different employees is purely a policy 

matter and the tribunal may not interfere in the 

same. However, the petitioner moved an 

application agitating the grievances regarding 

withdrawal of district from his duties. This 

Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dt. 13/11/06 very 

rightly held that "it is not the duty of this Tribunal 

to look into or monitor the day to day affairs of the 

administration concerned. Since the applicant is 

yery much aggrieved, the counsel for the applicant 

submits that he may be permitted to make a 

comprehensive representation. before second or 

I- 



third respondent highlighting his grievances in no 

granting any work to him and not complying with 

the orders of this Tribunal dt. 21/8/06. The non-

engagement of the services of the government 

servant will be against public interest. He further 

submits that he would be satisfied if a direction is 

given to consider and dispose off the same by a 

speaking order communicating to him within a 

time frame. This Tribunal is also of opinion that 

such a course of action will meet end of justice and 

therefore, I direct the applicant to make a 

comprehensive representation as to his grievances 

to the 2nd and 3rd respondent forthwith and on 

receipt of such representation the competent 

authority whomsoever shall consider and dispose 

of the same by passing a speaking order 

communicating the same to the applicant within a 

period of two weeks therefrom". 

6. It is submitted that the order dt. 21/8/06 merged 

into order dt. 13/11/06. As per direction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal the petitioner moved 

representation addressed to deponent wherein he 

agitated the grievances regarding his transfer as 

well as allotment of districts. In para 11 and 12 he 

admitted that he was transferred on 10/8/06 and 

was released vide order dt. 18/8/06 from the 

I .  
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Assam Board. In para 12. he agitated the 

grievances that he could not get the opportunity to 

represent to the Central Social Welfare Board for 

consideration and review of the transfer order. In 

para 16 to 22 he agitated grievances regarding 

allotment of districts and tour programme. From 

his representation, it is clear that he is more 

interested in tour programmes than any other work 

and the reasons are obvious. Further in para 25 of 

the representation, the applicant stated that as per 

the order dt. 13/11/06 he has moved a 

comprehensive representation on following terms. 

CC  a comprehensive representation regarding the 

grievances as detailed above for kind consideration 

and disposal that a speaking order by considering my 

hardship and prejudice to my service career in 

divesting me of my powers and functions as APO 

after approaching the Hon'ble Tribunal seeking for 

the jutice". 

7. Since the order dt. 21/8/06 merged with order dt. 

13/11/06 the applicant agitated both the grievances 

in his representation i.e. regarding his transfer as 

,wellas allotment of duty. The deponent disposed 

of the said representation as per direction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal and by no stretch of imagination, 

5- 
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the order disposing of representation could be 

treated a direction commanding anything contrary 

to the directions contained in order dt. 2 1/8/06 and 

13/11/06 of this Hon'ble Tribunal. Once this 
Hon'ble Tribunal had given the direction to the 

deponent to pass a speaking order to the 

representation file.d by the applicant, the deponent 

is duty bound to dispose of the same and such 

order would be subject to the scrutiny of the court. 

The last sentence of the order dt. 4/12/06 passed by 

the deponent will have to be construed in the light 

of contents of the other paras of the order and the 

ultimate para could not be read in isolation. 

8. It is humbly submitted that even if it is construed 

that the order dt. 2 1/8/06 did not merge with the 

order dt. 13/11/06 the order dt. 4/12/06 passed by 

the deponent as per the direction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal cannot be treated as contempt as the said 

order was passed as per the direction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal in response to the grievances 

made in the representation by the applicant. Even 

if on the face of order dt. 2 1/8/06 it is open to the 

applicant to represent his grievances regarding his 

transfer, it would be very well within the 

competence of the deponent to pass an appropriate 

order on such grievances. It is not open to the 

I- 



applicant to raise an issue and then contend that 

such issue should not be disposed or taken up by 

the authorities. In any case the order dt. 4/12/06 

was passed by deponent, in compliance of 

direction dt. 13/1 1/06 issued by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, keeping . in view the contents of 

representation and by no stretch of imagination 

observations made in the order could be treated as 

contempt. 

9. It is humbly submitted that the present contempt 

petition is clearly an example of abuse of the 

process of law. In catena of decisions the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court has directed that the power of 

contempt should be exercised sparingly. In present 

case the applicant himself misrepresented and 

misled this Hon'ble Tribunal and obtain the order 

dt. 21/8/06. An appropriate application was 

immediately moved for vacation of the said order 

in view of the facts that the applicant has already 

been released and he was transferred on 

administrative grounds. It is totally unjustifiable 

under the facts and circumstances to even take note 

of such contempt petition. 

10.It is further submitted that the transfer is an 

incident of service and unless and until transfer is 



by way of punishment or malafide alleged, the 

Tribunal cannot interfere in the matter of transfer. 

So far initiation of contempt in present case is 

concerned, it is humbly submitted that as per the 

catena of judgements of Hon'ble Supreme Court 

the contempt proceedings should be initiated 

sparingly. On these propositions the deponent is 

relying on the decisions of Hon'ble Supreme Court 

reported in the following cases ofjudgement - 

, 

2002 (1)SCC-766S C Poddar Vs. Dani Ram 

1998 (4)SSC-409 (Para 42) SC.Bar Association 

Vs. Union of India 
2002 (5) SCC-352 (Para 11) Jhareswar Prasad 

Paul Vs. Tarak Nath Ganguly 
2005 (9) SCC - 629, Madhukar Verma Vs. 	 n 

State of MP 
2001 (3) SCC - 739, Para 18 Mrituyanjya Das 

Vs. S.H.Rahman 
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In view of ihese submissions, it is humbly. submitted 

that paragraph-wise reply to the contempt petition is not. 

necessary. However,, the deponent keeps his right 

reserved to file detailed affidavit is so required in future. 

• 	 . 	 ,. 	

.. 

 

*DEP
SU , 

VERIFICATION : 	
Ce ard 
842Qutub Institutional Area, 

NOW Delh11Q G16 :1, the alove named deponent, do hereoy ,  verity tnat 

the facts stated in the above affidavit are true and correct 

to my knowledge based on records and nothing material.. 

has been concealed therefrom. 

Verified at New Delhi on this the 	day of 

January,2007. •. 	 .. 

D\NT 
• 	 SUJTA S' VNK 

Executive Director 
Central Social Wélfaré 8ord 
B-12 Qutub Institutional Area 

New 0e1hk110016 




